CITY OF CRANSTON, RHODE ISLAND
EXHIBIT K

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

106

IV. OTHER INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

   E – OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) (CONTINUED)

1 - Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) – Public Safety Employees (Continued)

Sensitivity of Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the City, as well as what the City’s net OPEB
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage-point lower or
1 percentage-point higher than the current discount rate:

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
(6.9%) Rate (7.9%) (8.9%)

Net OPEB Liability  $   42,254,697  $   39,049,002  $   36,166,213

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates.  The
following presents the net OPEB liability of the City, as well as the City’s net OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1 percentage-point
lower or 1 percentage point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

1% Decrease Current Trend 1% Increase
(4.0%) Rate (5.0%) (6.0%)

Net OPEB Liability  $   35,965,183  $   39,049,002  $   42,534,952

CITY OF CRANSTON, RHODE ISLAND
EXHIBIT K

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

107

IV. OTHER INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

   E – OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) (CONTINUED)

1 - Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) – Public Safety Employees (Continued)

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a)-(b)

Balances as of July 1, 2020 46,954,533$   9,120,601$   37,833,932$

Changes for the year:
Service cost 910,189   --   910,189
Interest on total OPEB liability 3,587,362   --   3,587,362
Changes in terms --   --   --
Experience (gain) and loss 1,086,712   --   1,086,712
Employer contributions --   2,040,266   (2,040,266)
Employee contributions --   438,863   (438,863)
Net investment income (loss) --   1,914,392   (1,914,392)
Benefit payments (5,005,273)   (5,005,273)   --

Administrative expenses --   (24,328)   24,328

Net changes 578,990   (636,080)   1,215,070

Balances as of June 30, 2021 47,533,523$   8,484,521$   39,049,002$

Increase (Decrease)

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the City recognized OPEB expense of $2,960,555.  At
June 30, 2021, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows Inflows

of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual
experience 3,622,484$   (2,696,932)$

Net difference between projected and

actual earnings on OPEB plan investments --   (635,298)